
Securitisation of Performing Lease Contracts originated by Hypo Vorarlberg Leasing S.p.A., 

€ 472,800,000.00 Series 2015-1-A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2048

€ 68,000,000.00 Series 2015-1-B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2048

€ 128,700,000.00 Series 2015-1-C Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2048

  Contacts Francesca Zorzetto / Federico Trevisiol

E_mail: hvlbolzano@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360 810 / 485

Via V. Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

  Reporting Dates Quarterly Collection Period 01/07/2021 30/09/2021

Interest Period 23/07/2021 25/10/2021

Payment Date 25/10/2021

HVL Bolzano S.r.l.

Investors Report

www.securitisation-services.com

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this

report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finint will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
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Principal Parties

Issuer HVL Bolzano S.r.l.

Originator Hypo Vorarlberg Leasing S.p.A.

Servicer Hypo Vorarlberg Leasing S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer Facilitator Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Representative of the Noteholders Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Computation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Account Bank BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Cash Manager Hypo Vorarlberg Leasing S.p.A.

Principal Paying Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Listing Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services, Luxembourg Branch

Main definitions

Payment Date

Interest Period

Business Day

Delinquent Instalments

Delinquent Receivables

Default Receivables

Net Cumulative Default Ratio

Collateralisation Condition

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca 

Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

means any Receivables arising from the Lease Contracts (i) which are terminated as a result of being

classified as "Non-Performing Exposures" in accordance with the Credit and Collection Policies, or (b)

where there are at least (i) 6 (six) Delinquent Instalments (in case the relevant Lease Contract provides

the payment of the Instalments on a monthly basis) or (ii) 2 (two) Delinquent Instalments (in case the

relevant Lease Contract provides the payment of the Instalments on a quarterly basis)

means, in relation to each Quarterly Collection Period, the percentage equivalent to the fraction of:

(a) the Outstanding Amount of all Lease Contracts comprised in the Portfolio which have become

Defaulted Lease Contracts during the period from the Valuation Date up to the last day of each such

Quarterly Collection Period minus the Recoveries in respect of such Defaulted Lease Contracts;

divided by (b) the Initial Outstanding Amount of the Collateral Portfolio

means the condition that will be deemed to be satisfied with reference to the end of each Quarterly

Collection Period, if the sum of:

(i) the Collateral Portfolio Outstanding Amount; and

(ii) the Debt Service Reserve Amount with reference to the next Payment Date,

is equal to or greater than the 95% of the Principal Amount Outstanding of the Notes (taking into

account any principal payment to be made to the Noteholders on the next Payment Date)

   1. Transaction overview 

means the First Payment Date and, thereafter, the 23rd day of January, April, July and October of each

year or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day

means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment

Date

means any day on which the Trans-European Automated Real Time Gross Settlement-Express

Transfer System (TARGET) (or any successor thereto) is open

means, in respect of any Receivables which are not Defaulted Receivables, any Instalment which

remains unpaid by the related Lessee for 31 days or more after the Scheduled Instalment Date

means the Receivables which are not Defaulted Receivables and with respect to which there is at least

one Delinquent Instalment
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The Notes

Issue Date 16 December 2015

Series 2015-1-A  Asset 

Backed Floating Rate Notes

Series 2015-1-B  Asset 

Backed Floating Rate Notes

Series 2015-1-C  Asset 

Backed Floating Rate Notes

299.000.000 68.000.000 128.700.000

EUR EUR EUR

16 December 2015 16 December 2015 16 December 2015

28 June 2018

472.800.000 68.000.000 128.700.000

October 2048 October 2048 October 2048

Luxembourg Luxembourg

IT0005154593 IT0005154601 IT0005154619

133272437 133272488 -

100.000 100.000 100.000

Amortizing Amortizing Amortizing

Euribor 3M Euribor 3M

0.50% 1.10% Junior Remuneration

Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly

The Portfolio

Receivables arising out of Lease Contracts classified as performing by Hypo Vorarlberg Leasing S.p.A.

Initial Portfolio: 495.672.657,34

Transfer Date: 24 November 2015

Further Portfolio: 108.094.334,54

Transfer Date of Further Portfolio: 21 June 2018

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

   2. Notes and Assets descritpion

Series

Notional Amount on Issue Date

Currency

Issue Date

Final Maturity Date

Increase Date

Aggregate Notional Amount on Increase Date

Denomination

Type of amortisation

Indexation

Spread / Fixed Rate

Payment frequency

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the 

Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 

December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.
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Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days

Interest 

Payment 

Amount 

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Interest

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

16/12/2015 25/04/2016 25/04/2016 299.000.000,00     -                   0,410% 131 446.091,39       6.779.830,11        446.091,39       292.220.169,89     -                   0,97732498

25/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 292.220.169,89     -                   0,251% 91 185.405,58       14.151.322,25      185.405,58       278.068.847,64     -                   0,92999615

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 278.068.847,64     -                   0,203% 91 142.687,94       11.224.681,28      142.687,94       266.844.166,36     -                   0,89245541

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 266.844.166,36     -                   0,187% 91 126.135,75       14.880.109,80      126.135,75       251.964.056,56     -                   0,84268915

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 251.964.056,56     -                   0,171% 91 108.911,46       12.711.322,00      108.911,46       239.252.734,56     -                   0,80017637

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 239.252.734,56     -                   0,168% 91 101.602,66       17.801.923,38      101.602,66       221.450.811,19     -                   0,74063816

24/07/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 221.450.811,19     -                   0,168% 91 94.042,78        10.569.400,87      94.042,78        210.881.410,32     -                   0,70528900

23/10/2017 23/01/2018 23/01/2018 210.881.410,32     -                   0,171% 92 92.155,18        15.726.013,49      92.155,18        195.155.396,83     -                   0,65269363

23/01/2018 23/04/2018 23/04/2018 195.155.396,83     -                   0,172% 90 83.916,82        9.129.719,56        83.916,82        186.025.677,27     -                   0,62215946

186.025.677,27     -                   0,172% 66 58.660,10        

294.156.989,67     -                   0,172% 25 35.135,42        

23/07/2018 23/10/2018 23/10/2018 280.172.061,89     -                   0,179% 92 128.163,15       13.707.539,23      128.163,15       266.464.522,66     -                   0,56358825

23/10/2018 23/01/2019 23/01/2019 266.464.522,66     -                   0,183% 92 124.616,58       14.978.060,90      124.616,58       251.486.461,76     -                   0,53190876

23/01/2019 23/04/2019 23/04/2019 251.486.461,76     -                   0,192% 90 120.713,50       12.855.502,37      120.713,50       238.630.959,39     -                   0,50471861

23/04/2019 23/07/2019 23/07/2019 238.630.959,39     -                   0,189% 91 114.005,94       15.366.376,01      114.005,94       223.264.583,38     -                   0,47221782

23/07/2019 23/10/2019 23/10/2019 223.264.583,38     -                   0,125% 92 71.320,63        13.998.050,73      71.320,63        209.266.532,65     -                   0,44261111

23/10/2019 23/01/2020 23/01/2020 209.266.532,65     -                   0,092% 92 49.200,89        16.006.728,49      49.200,89        193.259.804,16     -                   0,40875593

23/01/2020 23/04/2020 23/04/2020 193.259.804,16     -                   0,108% 91 52.759,93        12.214.945,35      52.759,93        181.044.858,81     -                   0,38292060

23/04/2020 23/07/2020 23/07/2020 181.044.858,81     -                   0,267% 91 122.190,19       10.161.026,07      122.190,19       170.883.832,74     -                   0,36142943

23/07/2020 23/10/2020 23/10/2020 170.883.832,74     -                   0,048% 92 20.961,75        7.602.837,50        20.961,75        163.280.995,24     -                   0,34534897

23/10/2020 25/01/2021 25/01/2021 163.280.995,24     -                   0,000% 94 -                   9.540.539,38        -                   153.740.455,86     -                   0,32517017

25/01/2021 23/04/2021 23/04/2021 153.740.455,86     -                   0,000% 88 -                   9.301.414,22        -                   144.439.041,64     -                   0,30549713

23/04/2021 23/07/2021 23/07/2021 144.439.041,64     -                   0,000% 91 -                   10.240.550,95      -                   134.198.490,69     -                   0,28383776

23/07/2021 25/10/2021 25/10/2021 134.198.490,69     -                   0,000% 94 -                   134.198.490,69     -                   -                        -                   0,00000000

   2.1 a) Series A Notes

Before payments Payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued

Payment 

Date

280.172.061,89     -                   0,5925805023/07/201823/04/2018 23/07/2018 13.984.927,78      93.795,52        
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Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days

Interest 

Payment 

Amount 

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Interest

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

16/12/2015 25/04/2016 25/04/2016 68.000.000,00    -                   1,010% 131 249.918,89       -                      249.918,89   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

25/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 68.000.000,00    -                   0,851% 91 146.277,44       -                      146.277,44   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 68.000.000,00    -                   0,803% 91 138.026,78       -                      138.026,78   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 68.000.000,00    -                   0,787% 91 135.276,56       -                      135.276,56   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 68.000.000,00    -                   0,771% 91 132.526,33       -                      132.526,33   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 68.000.000,00    -                   0,768% 91 132.010,67       -                      132.010,67   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

24/07/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 68.000.000,00    -                   0,768% 91 132.010,67       -                      132.010,67   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/10/2017 23/01/2018 23/01/2018 68.000.000,00    -                   0,771% 92 133.982,67       -                      133.982,67   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/01/2018 23/04/2018 23/04/2018 68.000.000,00    -                   0,772% 90 131.240,00       -                      131.240,00   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/04/2018 23/07/2018 23/07/2018 68.000.000,00    -                   0,772% 91 132.698,22       -                      132.698,22   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/07/2018 23/10/2018 23/10/2018 68.000.000,00    -                   0,779% 92 135.372,89       -                      135.372,89   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/10/2018 23/01/2019 23/01/2019 68.000.000,00    -                   0,783% 92 136.068,00       -                      136.068,00   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/01/2019 23/04/2019 23/04/2019 68.000.000,00    -                   0,792% 90 134.640,00       -                      134.640,00   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/04/2019 23/07/2019 23/07/2019 68.000.000,00    -                   0,789% 91 135.620,33       -                      135.620,33   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/07/2019 23/10/2019 23/10/2019 68.000.000,00    -                   0,725% 92 125.988,89       -                      125.988,89   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/10/2019 23/01/2020 23/01/2020 68.000.000,00    -                   0,692% 92 120.254,22       -                      120.254,22   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/01/2020 23/04/2020 23/04/2020 68.000.000,00    -                   0,708% 91 121.697,33       -                      121.697,33   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/04/2020 23/07/2020 23/07/2020 68.000.000,00    -                   0,867% 91 149.027,67       -                      149.027,67   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/07/2020 23/10/2020 23/10/2020 68.000.000,00    -                   0,648% 92 112.608,00       -                      112.608,00   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/10/2020 25/01/2021 25/01/2021 68.000.000,00    -                   0,593% 94 105.290,44       -                      105.290,44   68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

25/01/2021 23/04/2021 23/04/2021 68.000.000,00    -                   0,557% 88 92.585,78         -                      92.585,78     68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/04/2021 23/07/2021 23/07/2021 68.000.000,00    -                   0,565% 91 97.117,22         -                      97.117,22     68.000.000,00    -                   1,00000000

23/07/2021 25/10/2021 25/10/2021 68.000.000,00    -                   0,554% 94 98.365,78         68.000.000,00    98.365,78     -                      -                   0,00000000

   2.1 b) Series B Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Before payments

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 

Junior 

Remuneration

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Pool factor

16/12/2015 25/04/2016 25/04/2016 128.700.000,00   -                      3.511.327,06    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

25/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 128.700.000,00   -                      2.491.725,04    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 128.700.000,00   -                      2.063.602,34    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 128.700.000,00   -                      2.042.609,47    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 128.700.000,00   -                      2.055.321,78    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 128.700.000,00   -                      2.067.276,40    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

24/07/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 128.700.000,00   -                      1.846.591,98    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/10/2017 23/01/2018 23/01/2018 128.700.000,00   -                      1.990.526,83    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/01/2018 23/04/2018 23/04/2018 128.700.000,00   -                      1.727.923,75    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/04/2018 23/07/2018 23/07/2018 128.700.000,00   -                      1.854.443,51    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/07/2018 23/10/2018 23/10/2018 128.700.000,00   -                      2.356.971,16    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/10/2018 23/01/2019 23/01/2019 128.700.000,00   -                      2.227.574,90    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/01/2019 23/04/2019 23/04/2019 128.700.000,00   -                      2.180.636,75    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/04/2019 23/07/2019 23/07/2019 128.700.000,00   -                      2.131.640,01    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/07/2019 23/10/2019 23/10/2019 128.700.000,00   -                      2.089.484,78    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/10/2019 23/01/2020 23/01/2020 128.700.000,00   -                      2.056.156,92    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/01/2020 23/04/2020 23/04/2020 128.700.000,00   -                      2.010.979,81    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/04/2020 23/07/2020 23/07/2020 128.700.000,00   -                      2.430.304,43    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/07/2020 23/10/2020 23/10/2020 128.700.000,00   -                      1.117.579,38    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/10/2020 25/01/2021 25/01/2021 128.700.000,00   -                      1.527.547,52    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

25/01/2021 23/04/2021 23/04/2021 128.700.000,00   -                      1.680.238,75    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/04/2021 23/07/2021 23/07/2021 128.700.000,00   -                      1.624.114,32    128.700.000,00   1,00000000

23/07/2021 25/10/2021 25/10/2021 128.700.000,00   128.700.000,00  1.806.649,88    -                       0,00000000

   2.1 c) Series C Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

After paymentsPayments
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Principal Interest

Amounts not 

concerned to the 

Issuer

Total available 

funds

16/11/2015 31/03/2016 15.150.428,06   7.176.116,70     36.274,97              8.384,02                (4.369.156,98)        421.804,00            -                     -                     -                     81.368,33          (151.695,27)       18.353.523,83   159.935,97        18.513.459,80   

01/04/2016 30/06/2016 10.924.411,72   5.308.859,20     111.101,34            -                         (823.167,74)           1.789.879,79         -                     -                     -                     -                     (300.093,74)       17.010.990,57   308.610,31        17.319.600,88   

01/07/2016 30/09/2016 10.841.916,86   5.112.578,76     127.900,11            -                         (4.555.326,07)        977.578,79            -                     -                     -                     1.080.938,16     -                     13.585.586,61   122.238,62        13.707.825,23   

01/10/2016 31/12/2016 10.947.967,83   4.937.286,75     97.127,16              434,57                   (913.352,00)           986.606,45            -                     -                     -                     1.160.779,50     (65,65)                17.216.784,61   77.267,78          17.294.052,39   

